LB 1354 LB 1354

LEGISLATIVE BILL 1354
Approved by the Governor April 18, 1998

Introduced by Wesely, 26; Tyson, 19; Bohlke, 33; Robak, 22

AN ACT relating to public health and welfare; to amend sections 71-1002,
71-1339, 71-2023, 71-6008, 71-6015, 71-6038, 71-6602, 71-660S, and
79-249, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 71-1911,
71-2017.01, 71-2024, and B1-3201, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997;
to clarify the role of regional centers and the provisions of
behavioral health services; to state intent; to create a task force:
to change provisions relating to the cremation and disposition oi
the remains of indigent persons; to adopt the Medication Aide Act;
to eliminate provisions relating to care staff members and
medication assistants; to provide powers and duties; to harmonize
provisions; to provide operative dates; to repeal the original
sections; to outright repeal sections 71-2050 to 71-2055, 71-6009,
71-6501, 71-6701, and 71-6703 to 71-6717, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, section 83-1227, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, and
section 71-6702, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997; and to declare
an emergency.

Be it enacted by the pecple of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. It is the intent of the Legislature to ensure that the
level of care provided at the regiopal centers is maintained at a sufficient
level to effectively serve persons with mental illness or addiction to alcohol
or a controlled substance in need of services as long as the demand for such
servic exist, Sk s o8 i of the Leqi to ensure
existing regipnal center services are maintained until such serv;gg__hﬂ_g_hggn
developed and are available at the community level to provide needed care and
support to all perscns with mental illness or addiction to
controlled substance who are appropriate for care in a community-based, leas
restrictive setting This will gllg the rﬂglonal centers to transiticn

current psycho c1a1 habilit vels of to the mmunity and assume
the appropriate role of prov ;dlng JEPESL;DE__DQBEISE care and secure
residential _Be_W&AMW&MMEFL

Sec. 2. The Governor shall appeint task force
deligggx_gg services to persons with mental lllneSE or addlction o al H T o

controlled substance, including, but not limited to, the appropriate
settlng financing, and delivery of such services. The task force shall
include one member each representing the Department of Health and Human
Services, a private mental health provider, consumers of §grv1ces or their
family members, a mental health advocacy_g;ganization‘ and regional centexr
employees; two members from the mental health regions; and four at-large
members. The n:mmmmaﬁ_mmﬂu_____v de necessary
staff support to the task force. The task force, in consultation with the
State Mental Health Planning and Evaluation Council as defined in gsection
71-5008, shall issue a report of its findings and recommendations to the
Governcr, the Clerk of the Legislature, the chairperson of the Appropriations
Committee of the Legislature, and the chairperson of the Health and Human
Services Committee of the Legislature after November 15, 1998, and no later
than December 15, 1998.

Sec. 3. Any person who does not meet criteria for inpatient or
secure residential level of gare or amv_person who is dischaxge-xeadv from a
regional center shall be referred to and have priority status for receiving
immediate appropriate public behavioral health community-based services.

Sec. 4. Qo or after July 1, 1998, and at such time as the
utilization of available community-based services, including the development
and use of state- cgerated, ccmmunxty level services by the Department of

Health d ise be provided,
ha__guﬁi;ggsg;_x reggggg the demand for regiomal nter point

that he services may be offered at a reduced level, the ggpartment of Health
and Human Services, before reducing such services, shall issue a report to the
Governcr, the Clerk of the Legislature, the chairperson of the Appropriations
Committee of the Legislature, and the chairperson of the Health and Human

Services Committee of the Legislature. The rggg;; shall identify the
community serviges involved and certify that g services possess sufficient
capacity and capability to effectively replace the service needs which
otherwise would have been provided at a regignal center. The report will be

issued no later than thirty days prior to any action taken to reduce any
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regional center gervice
SEc!, w1 51 behavioral health services are 3 _are transitioned from

regional centers to commun;;y services and new institutional gervices, state
regicnal center emplovees shall have the opportunity to continue as state

employees to deliver replacement services in the state behavioral health
system. The Department of Health and Human §§;v1ces shall prgvide to these
employees the training and support ort necessary transition into state
positions in the state behavioral health syg;gnL

Sec. 6. Section 71-1002, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-1002. (1) All public officers, agents, and servants of this
state, of every county, city, township, district, and other municipal
subdivision thereof, and of every almshouse, prison, morgue, hospital, or
other institution, having charge, control, or possession of any dead human
body which is not claimed within the time and in the manner provided by this
section are required to immediately notify the State Anatomical Board, or such
agent, school, «college, or person as may be designated by the board, of the
dead human body. Such institution shall, without fee or reward, surrender and
deliver such dead human body to the board or to such agent, schools, colleges,
physicians, and surgeons as may be designated by the board for anatomical use
and study.

(2) The notice required by subsection (1) of this section is not
required and the body does not have to be delivered to the board if (a) any
person claims the body for burial within ten days after death, (b) the
deceased was honorably discharged from the military or naval service of the
United States, or (c) an autopsy has been perfermed on the body.

(3) Any person may claim and receive such dead human body from the
State Anatomical Board if (a) application in writing is made to the board for
such body for the purpose of burial or cremation within thirty days after
delivery to the board, (b) such claimant agrees in writing to assume the
expense of burial or cremation, and (¢) the board determines that such claim
has been made in good faith and not for the purpose of claiming social
security or other burial benefits payable for burial of the deceased or
obtaining payment for the expense of embalming and burying the deceased.

(4) If the duly authorized officer or agent of the board deems any
such body unfit for anatomical purposes, he or she shall notify the county
commissioners of the county in which the death occurred, and the county
commissioners shall then direct some person to take charge of such body and
cause it to be buried or cremated. The expense of such burial or cremation
shall be fixed and paid by order of the county commissioners from any funds
available for such purpose.

Sec. 7. Section 71-1339, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-1339. The right to control the disposition of the remains of a
deceased person, unless other directions have been given by the decedent,
vests in the following persons in the order named: (1) The surviving spouse;
(2) if the surviving spouse is incompetent or not available, or if there be no
surviving spouse, adult child of the decedent; (3) a surviving parent of the
decedent; {4) an adult brother or sister of the decedent; ex (5) an adult
person in the next degrees of kindred in the order named by the laws of
Nebraska as entitled to succeed to the estate of the decedent; (6) the State
Anatomical Beard; or (7) the county board of the county in which death
Qcgurred.

The 1liability for the reasonable cost of interment devolves jointly
and severally upon all kin of the decedent in the same degree of kindred and
upon the estate of the decedent and, in cases when the county board has the
right to control disposition of the remains under subdivision (7) of this
section, upon the county in which death occurred from funds available for such
purpose.

Sec. M8, Sections 8 to 32 of this act shall be known and may be
cited as the Medication Aide Act.
Sec. SR The Legislature fin dministration

medications by persons other than oneself or one's caretaker should be a
requlated act and there is 2 need to define a system to safely assist
individuals to take medications who do not have the ability to take
medications independently. The Medication Aide Act sets forth provisions of
such a system.

Sec. 10. The purposes of the Medication Aide Act are to ensure the
health, safety, and welfare of the public by providing for the accurate,
cost-effective, efficient, and safe utilization of medication aides to assist
in the administration of medications by__j;) competent individuals, (2)
caretakers who are parents, foster parents, family, friends or legal
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quardians, and (3) licensed health care professionals. The act applies to all
settings 1in which medications are administered except the home. m act does
apply to medication administered in the home when provided through licensed
home health agency g; licensed or certified home and community-based based provider.

Sec. 11. For purposes of the Medication Aide Agt:

(1) Ability to take medications independently means the individual
is ths:.callx apable of (a) the act of taking or applying do,
medication, (b) taking or applying the medication accordlng to a specific
prescription or recommended protocol, and (c) observing and monitoring himself
or hexself for desired effect, side effects, interactions, and
contraindications of the medication and taking appropriate acticns based upon
those observations;

(2) Administration of medication includes, but is not limited to (a)
providing medications for another person according to the five rights, (b)
recording medication provision, and (c) observing, mepitering., reporting, and
otherwise taking appropriate actions regarding desired effects, side effects,
m, and contraindications associated with the medication;

{3) Caretaker means a parent, foster Mm,_f;lm_d,_
ugﬂ_gmg;g ides care for an :.ndlvxdua
v _means an entity or a a erscn licensed under

sections 71- 190,8 to 71-1917;

(5) Competent individual means an adult who is the ultimate
recipient of medication and who has the capability and capacity to make an
informed decision about taking medications;

(6) Department means the Department of Health and Human Services
Requlation and Licensure;

(7)_Direction and monitoring means the acceptance of responsibility

for observing and taking appropriate action reqarding any desired effects,
side effects 1n§eracclons and contraindications associated with the
medication by (a) competent individual for himself or herself, (b).

caretaker, or Lg) licensed health care professional;

(8) Facility means an entity defined in section 71-2017.01 or an
entity or person gcertified by the Department of Health and Human Serviges
Reculation and Licensure or the Department of Health and Human Services

Finance and Support to p i mmunity-based services;

(9) Five rights means getting the right drug to the right recipient
in the right dosage by the right route at the right time;

{10) Health care professional means an individual for whom
administration of medication is included in the scope of practice;

u)_w the residence of an individual but does not include
any facility or schogl;

{12) Intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded has
definition found in section 71-2017.01;

{13) Informed decision means a decision made knowingly, based upon
capacity to process information about choices and conseguences, and made
voluntarily;

(14) Medication means any prescription or nonprescription drug
intended for treatment or prevention of disease or to affect body function in
humans ;.

(15) Medication aide means an individual who is listed on the

medication aide registry operated by the Department of Health and Human
Services Regulation and Licensure;

(16) Nonprescription drug has the definition found in section
71-1,142;

(17) Nursing home means any facility or a distinct part of any
fagility that provides care as defined in subdivision (6), (10), (11), or (20)
of section 71-2017.01;

{18) Prescription drug has the definition found in section 71-1,142;

(19) Provision of medication means the component of the
administration of medication that includes giving or applying a dose of
medication to an individual and includes helping an individual in giving or
applying such medication to himself or herself;

(20) PRN means an administration scheme in which a medication is not
routine, is taken as needed, and requires assessment for need _and
effectiveness;
{21) Recipient means a person who is receiving medication;

{22) Routine, with reference to medication, means the frequency of of
administration, amount, strength, and method are specifically fixed; and

(23) School means an entity or person meeting the requirements for a
school set by Chapter 73.

Sec. 12. Administration of medication may be done by competent

individuals to themselves, by caretakers of recipients receiving medica n,

B 821



LB 1354 LB 1354

Qr by licensed health care professionals for whom administration of medication

is included in their scope of practice.

A medication aide, a person licensed to operate a child care
facility or a staff member of a child care facility, or a staff member of a
school may participate in medication administration, when directed and

monitored by a competent individual, caretaker, or health care professional,
by providing medications in compliance with the Medication Aide Act and rules

and requlations adopted and promulgated under the act. In each case, the
individual responsible for providing direction and monitoring shall be

identified in writing and indication that such individual ha: accepted such
responsibility shall also be identified in writing,

SECE IV (1) A medication aide, a person licensed to operate a
child care facility or 3 staff member of a child care facility, or a staff
member of a school may provide routine medications by the following routes:

(a) Oral:; $h inhalation; (c) topical; and (d) instillation the eves,
ears, and nose.

(2) A medication aide, a person licensed to operate a child care
facility or a staff member of a child care facility, or staff member cof a

may provide medication by additicnal routes not listed in subsection
{1) of this section, provide PRN medication, or participate in observing ~and
reporting for monltorlng medications only under the following c

{a) A determination has been made by a competent 1nd1v1dual a
caretaker, or a lgm health care professzonal and placed in writing that
the medication aide, person licensed to operate a child care facility or staff
member of a child care facility, or staff member of a school ig competent to
perform these activities;

(b) It has been determined by a licensed health care professional
and placed in writing that these activities can be done safely for a specified
recipient.

Direction for additional rcutes not listed in subsection (1) of this
section must be for recipient-specific procedures and must be in writing.

Direction for PRN medication must be in writing and include the parameters for
provision of the PRN medication. Direction for observing and reporting for

meonitoring medication must be in writing and include the parameters for the
observation and reporting. A medication aide person licensed to operate a
child care facility or a staff member of a ch:.ld care facility, or a staff
member of a school acting under this subsection shall complv with the written

directions. Subdivision (b) of this subsection does not apply to
nonprescription drugs when direction and monitoring is done by a competent
individual for himself or herself or by a caretaker.

Sec. 14. A medication aide, a facility using a medication aide, a

child care facility using the services of a person licensed to operate a child
care facility or a staff member of a child care facility, or a schocl using
the services of a staff member of the school shall keep and maintain accurate

medication administration records. The medication administration records
shall be available to the Department of Health and Human Services Requlation
and Licensure, the De ment Health and Service and the Sgate
Department of Education for inspection and copying. _The medication

administration records shall include information and data the departments
require by rules and requlations adopted under the Medication Aide Act.

Sec. 15. A1) _The minimum competencies for a medication aide, a
person licensed to operate a c¢child care facility or a staff member of a child
care facility, or a staff member of a school shall include (a) maintaining
confidentiality, (b} complying with a recipient's right to refuse to ke
medication, (c) maintaining hygiene and current accepted standards or
infection control, (d) documenting accurately and completely, (e) providing
medications according to the five rights, (f) having the ability to understand

and follow 1nstru ctions, (g) practicing safety in application of medlcatlgn
procedures, (h) complying with limitations and conditions

medication alde may provide medications, and (i) having an awareness of abuse
and neglect reporting requirements and any other areas as shall be determined
by rules or regulations.

{2) The Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and
Licensure shall adopt and promulgate rules and requlations setting minimum
standards for competencies ted in subsection (1) of this section and
methods for competency assessment of medication aides. The Department of
Health and Human Services shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations
setting methods for competency assessment of the person licensed to operate a
child care facility or staff of child care facilities. The State Department
of Education shall adopt and promulgate rules and requlations setting methods

for competency assessment of the school staff member.

(3) A medication aide (except one who is employed by a nursing home,
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intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded, Qx an assisted-living
facility), a person licen a child care ity or a staff
member of a child care facility, or a staff member of a school shall not be
required to take a course. The medication aide shall be assessed to determine
that the medication aide has the competencies listed in subsection (1) of this

section.

{4 A medication aide providing services ipn an assisted-living

;ﬁ defined in section 71-2017.01 shall be required to have
_QSMX completed twentv-hour gourse on the competencigs listed in
subsection (1) of m; §ggtion and compet:ency ﬁggngargs established through
rules and regulations as bp rovided for 2) of this section.
ggmpm;r assessment shall mmﬁ pa sginq an examination developed g_l:zg_

the Department of Health gnd Human Serv:.;es Regulation anc
icegsure. Criteria for establishing a passing the examipatior
shall be establlshed in rules and regulations.

{5) medication aide providing services in a pursing home or an
intermediate care facility for the memtallv retarded shall be required to have
completed a forty-hour gg;];se on the competencies listed in subgeg;;m (1) of
this section and competency standapds established through rules and
requlations as provided for n m;iog (2) of this section. Competency
assessment shall include passing an examination develogg and administered by

partment . Criteria for establishing a passing standard for the
examination shall be established in rules and regulatlons Before providing
services in ome or an interm cility for the mentally
retarded a mgm ion aide who has px gxwusly met the requ:.re ; of
subsection (4) n shall be required complete additional
twenty-hour cour§e This twenty-hour course, togetlgg;: with the twenty=~hour
course set forth in subsggglgn (4) of this ﬁggrlon shall be EQ\}_YBJ..E‘EE_SQ_EL
forty-hour forth in this su dication aide Q;gvxdlng
services in nursing hgmgﬁ or intermediate care fac;;;;;gﬁ for the mentally
retarded shall also meet the ;gg}prements set forth in sectign 71-6039.

Sec. 16. (1) To register as a mgdivation aide, an ;nﬁ;v1§ual shall
{a) hﬁve ﬁmﬁsﬁgully completed the requirements in section 15 of ghis act,
{b) at least eighteen vears of age, {(c) be of gged moral cgaractg; (_Q
file an application with the department, and () pay the a the applicabie fee.

(_) An applicant or medication aide shall report to the depgr_t.mgn;

._any _conviction for a felony or misdemeanor. & conviction is not a
d;ﬁg;]a],;ficatlon for placement on the registry unless it ;glgtes to the
ntified in such secti

(__)_M_ggglicant or medlcgtlon alge m report any pardon or sefting
aside of a conv1g;;g to the ﬁgartment azd tting aside | asnie hag

viction i 1 was o taine
maintained on t"he Medication Aide Regi t_:;x,

Sec. 17. (l) The department ng list each medication ai
registration imn Medication Aide Registxzy as a Medlggglon Aide- N;;rs:.ng
Home, Medication m g;g;mgdla;g Care Facily-y for the Mental y__Retaxded,

edication Aide- ving, Medication Aidg. listing in the
reqistry shall be valid for the t_e_m gj ;hg registration ng upen renewal
unless such listing is refused renewal or is removed as provided in segtign 20
of this act.

{2) The registry shall mn the following 1n£om§,;;gn on each
individual who meets the conditions section 16 of this @L: (a2 The
individual's full name; (b) lnformatlon neg'.esgary_;g_m__y individuals,
including those gualified to proyigg mﬁd;;atlons in ugﬁ;n homes,
i i facilitie the me y_retarded, or assis sted-living
facilities; (c) any conviction of a felony misdemeanor reported to the
department; and (Q__r,hﬂm_gs_wpartment may require by rule
and requlation.

Sec. 18. Registration as medigation aide shall be renewed
triennially based upon competency. The de The department may_prescribe by rule ad
requlation how a medication aide can show competency for purposes of renewal.
Payment of the applicable fee shall be a condition of renewal.

Sec. 19. The department may_conduct periodic and random screening
or review of entities conducglngmmqy assgsgments or courses and of the
activities of applicant and medi s as may be necessarv to ensure
compliance with the Medication Aide Ag.t and the rules and regulations.

Sec. 20. (1) The department may deny registration or refuse renewal
of or remove a registration from the Medlcatlon Aide Reqgistrv for failure to
meet the standards in gection of this act or for violation of the
Medication Aide Act or the rules anﬂ requlations.

(2) If the department pnpw, refuse renewal of, or remove
a registration, it shall send the applicant or registrant notice segfting

-5=
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forth the action to be taken and the reascns for the determination. The
denial, refusal to repnew, or removal shall become final thirty days after
pailing the notice unless the applicant or registrant gives written notice to
the department of his or her desire for an informal conference or for a formal
hearing.

A Notice may be served by any method specified in section
25-505,01, g; the department may permit substltgtg Qr constructive service as

orovided in sectiom 25-517.02 when service cannot be made with reasonable
diligence by any of the methods specified in section 25-505.01.

Sec. 21. If an informal conference is requested, the department
shall assiap a representative of the department to hold an informal conference
with the applicant or registrant within fifteen working days after receipt of
a_reguest. Within seven working davs after the conclusion of such conference,
the representative sha gff;‘ rm, modify, or dismiss the action. The
representative shall state in writing the specific reasons for affirming,
nodifving, or dismissing the action and shall immediately transmit copies of
the statement to the department and to the applicant or the registrant. If
the representative affirms or modifies the action, it shall become final
unless the applicant or registrant, w1th1n ten working days after receipt of
the written notice, requests in writing formal hearing to contest the

action.

Sec. 22. Except as provided by section 21 of this act, an applicant
or registrant who desires to contest an action or to further contest an
affirmed or modified action shall do so in the manner provided i the

inistrative Procedure Act for contested cases. The hearings on a petltlon
for judicial review of any final decision regarding ap action for am alleged
vioclation shall be set for hearing at the earliest possible date. The times
for pleadings and hearings in Eﬂﬁh agtign shall be set by the judge of the
court with the object of securing a decision at the earliest possible time.

SIECK N2 A person whose registration has been denied, refused
renewal, or removed from the Medication Aide Registry may reapply for

registration or for 1lifting of the disciplinary sanction at any time in

accordance with the rules and regulations.

Sec. 24. The department shall set fees for registration and renewal
of registration as set forth in sections 16 and 18 of this act in an amount
not to exceed twenty dollars, for testing as set forth in subsections (4) and
(5) of section 15 of this act in an amount not to exceed twenty dollars, and

for competency assessment as set forth in subsection (3) of such section when
conducted by the department in an amount not to exgeed five dollars. The fees
shall be used to carry out the purposes of .the Medication Aide Act. The fees
received pursuant to the act shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for
credit to the Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and Licensure
Cash Fund. The fees are nonrefundable. Such fund shall be used by the
department for the purpose of administering the act as provided in this

section.

Sec. 25. A fagilitv shall be subject to discipline under the
Nebraska Nursing Home Act or sections 71-2017 teo 71-2029 or other relevant
statutes for violation of the Medication Aide Act or the rules and
regulations. A school shall be subject to discipline under QD pter 79 for
violation of the act or the appl 1cable rules and regulations. child care
facility shall be subject to discipline under sections 71-1908 to 71-1917 S@xr
violation of the act or the rules and requlations.

Sec. 26. {1) Any facility or person using the services of a
medication aide shall report to the department, in the manner specified by the
department by rule and zegulation, anv facts known to him, her, or it,
1nc1ud1ng . but not limited to, the identity of the medication aide and the
recipient, when it takes action adversely affecting a medication aide due to
alleged incompetence. The report shall be made within thirty days after the
date of the actiom or event.

(2) Any person may report to the department any facts known to him
or her concerning any alleged incompetence of a medication aide.

(3) 2 report made to the department under this section shall be
confidential. The facility, organization, association, or perscn making such
report shall be immune from criminal or civil liability of any nature, whether
direct or derivative, for filing a report or for disclosure of documents,
records, or other information to the department under this section. The
reports and information shall be subject to the investigatorv and enforcement

provisions listed in the Medication Aide Act.

provisions of the regulatory vigi
This subsection does not require production of records praotected by section

25-12,123 or 71-2048 except as otherwise provided in either of such sections.
Sec. 27. Complaints, 1nvest1gw reports, and
investigational files of anv kind of the department shall not be public
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record, shall not be subject to subpoena or discovery, and shall be
inadmissible in evidence in any legal proceeding of any kind or character
except an informal conference or formal hearing before the department. Such
complaints, investigational records, reports, and investigational files shall

be a public record if made part of the record cof a formal hearing before the
department. No person, including, but not limited to, department emplovees,

having access to complaints, investigational records,  reports, or
investigational files, shall disclose such records or information except as
reguired for investigation of the alleged viglation or for purposes of a
hearing hefore the department. Such information, files, and records may be

disclosed to other law enforcement agencies by the department, and such
disclosure shall not make the information, files, or records public records.

Sec. 28. On and after July 1, 1999, the clerk of any county court
or district court in this state shall report tc the department the conviction
in guch court of any medication aide of any felony or any misdemeanor. The
Attornev General or the city prosecutor or county attorney prosecuting any
such criminal action shall provide the court with information concerning the
registration of the defendant. Notice to the department shall be filed within
thirty days after the conviction in a manner agreed to by the department and
the State Court Administrator.

Sec. 29. @& gnd after July 1, 1999, no person, facility, or school

shall use or employ any individual to provide medications to a recipient
unless the individual is a medication aide registexed under the Medicaticn
Aide Act or is otherwise authorized to administer or provide medication,
except that a child care facility may use or employ an individual licensed to
operate & child care facility or a staff member of a child care facility or a
school may use or employ a staff member of a school determined to be competent
under the act. On and after July 1, 1999, no individual shall provide

i i ipient unless the individual is a medication aide
registered under the act or is otherwise i tec administer or provide

medication. Nothing in the act shall be construed to reguire any sghool to
employ or use a school nurse or medication aide in order to be in compliance
with the act.
Sec. 30. The department may maintain an action for an injunction in
the name of the state for viclation of the Medication Aide Act or the rules
and requlations.
Sec. 31. Any person who intentionally violates the Medication Aide

Act is guilty of a Class III misdemeanor.
Sec. 32 Any pg;;gg_ghg e Julv 1. 19299, is gproved by the
depar are staff member or medication a shall

M:{M_ﬁ_n_m_nt of any fee be registered as

aide.

Sec. 33. Section 71-1911, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:
71-1911. (1) A person may furnish a program for three or less

children without having a license issued by the department, except that if
such person has had a license issued pursuant to subsection (2) of this
section and such license has been suspended or revoked pursuant to section
71-1915, such person shall not furnish a program for three or less children
until the person is licensed pursuant to this section.

(2) No person shall furnish or offer to furnish a program for four
or more children under his or her direct supervision, care, and controcl at any
one time from families other than that of the provider without having in full
force and effect a written license issued by the department upon such terms as
inay be prescribed by the rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the
department. If the applicant is an individual, the application for a license
shall include the applicant's social security number. The license may be a
provisional license, a probationary license, or an operating license. A city,
village, or county which has rules, regulations, or ordinances in effect on
July 10, 1984, which apply to programs furnished for two or three children
from different families may continue to license providers of such programs.
If the license of a person is suspended or revoked pursuant to section
71-1915, such person shall not be licensed by any city, village, or county
rules, regulations, or ordinances until the person is licensed pursuant to
this section. Any provider not covered by sections 71-1908 to 71-1917 may
voluntarily subject himself, herself, or itself to coverage.

(3) A provisional 1license shall be issued to all applicants
following the completion of preservice orientation training approved or
delivered by the department for the first year of operation. At the end of
one year of coperation the department shall either issue an operating license
or renew or refuse to renew the provisional license. The provisional license
may be renewed once if the department determines that:
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{a) A licensee is unable to comply with all licensure requirements
and standards, is making a good faith effort to comply, and is capable of
compliance within the next six months;

(b) The effect of the current inability to comply with a rule or
regulation does not present an unreasonable risk to the health, safety, or
well-being of children or staff; and

(c) The licensee has a written plan of correction that has been
approved by the department which is to be completed within the renewal period.

(4) The department may issue a probationary license to a licensee
holding an operating license for up tc six months. The probationary license
may be issued if the department determines that:

(a) A licensee is unable to comply with all licensure requirements
and standards or has had a history of noncompliance;

(b) The effect of noncompliance with any rule or regqulation dces not
present an unreasonable risk to the health, safety, or well-being of children
or staff; and

(c) The licensee has a written plan of correction that has been
approved by the department.

(5) Operating licenses issued under sections 71-1908 to 71-1917
shall remain in full force and effect subject to annual inspections and
maintenance of complaint tracking. The department may amend a license upon
change of ownership or location. Amending a 1license requires a site
inspection by the department at the time of amendment except for amendment of
a family child care home I license for which an inspection shall occur within
sixty days. When a program is to be permanently closed, the licensee shall
return the license to the department within one week after the clesing.

(6) There shall be a twenty-five-dollar fee charged for the issuance
of each license for providers with a licensing capacity of less than thirty
children and a fifty-dollar fee charged for the issuance of each 1license for
providers with a licensing capacity of thirty or more children. An annual
license fee of twenty-five dollars shall be paid by providers with a licensing
capacity of less than thirty children and an annual license fee of fifty
dollars shall be paid by providers with a licensing capacity of thirty or more
children. The license fee shall be paid to the department which shall retain
the fee, except that when a city, village, or county has adopted any rule,
requlation, or ordinance which establishes standards for licensed providers
pursuant to subsection (2) of section 71-1914 and conducts all necessary
inspections of any 1licensed provider pursuant to such subsection, the
department shall transmit the fees paid by such provider to the city, village,
or county conducting the inspections.

(7) On_and after July 1, 1999, no license shall be issued to any
person if the applicant plans to provide medication unless the applicant
complies with the requirements of the Medication Aide Act.

(B) A license may be denied for cause, after notice and hearing, in
accordance with such rules and regulations as may be adopted and promulgated
by the department. A person who has had a license suspended or revoked
pursuant to section 71-1915 shall not be eligible to reapply for a license for
a period of two years.

48+ (9) A 1license shall be denied or revoked if an applicant or
licensee has been found guilty of a crime involving the neglect, physical
abuse, or sexual abuse of a child or an adult.

Sec. 34. Section 71-2017.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read: g

71-2017.01. For purposes of sections 71-2017 to 71-2029, unless the
context otherwise requires:

{1) Care means the exercise of concern or responsibility for the
comfort and welfare of the residents of a facility by the owner, occupant,
alministrator, or operator of the facility in addition to the provision of
food and shelter to the residents and includes, but is not limited to, the
maintenance of a minimum amount of supervision of the activities of the
residents of the facility as well as the provision of a minimum amount of
assistance to the residents and also includes personal care, hereby defined as
the provigion of health-related services for individuals who are in need of a
protective environment but who are otherwise able to manage the normal
activities of daily living;

(2) Hospital means (a) any institution, facility, place, or building
which is devoted primarily to the maintenance and operation of facilities for
the diagnosis, treatment, or medical care over a period exceeding twenty-four
consecutive hours of two or more nonrelated individuals suffering from
illness, condition, injury, or deformity, {(b) any institution, facility,
place, or building which is devoted primarily to the rendering over a periocd
exceeding twenty-four consecutive hours of cbstetrical or other medical care
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for two or more nonrelated individuals, or (c¢) any institution, facility,
place, or building in which any accommodation is primarily maintained,
furnished, or offered for the medical and nursing care over a period exceeding
twenty-four consecutive hours of two or more nonrelated aged or infirm persons
requiring or receiving convalescent care. Hospital includes, but is not
limited to, facilities or parts of facilities which provide space for general
acute hospitals, short-term hospitals, rehabilitation hospitals, long-term
care hospitals., limited-service rural hospitals, psychiatric or mental
hospitals, and emergency hospitals or treatment centers. Hospital does not
include the residence, office, or clinic of a private physician or of an
association of physicians, any other health practitioner, or any practitioner
or association of practitioners licensed pursuant to Chapter 71, in which
residence, office, or clinic patients are not treated or given care for a
period in excess of twenty-four consecutive hours;

(3) General acute hospital means a hospital having a duly
constituted governing body which exercises administrative and professional
responsibility and an organized medical staff which provides inpatient care,
including medical, nursing, surgical, anesthesia, laboratory, diagnostic
radioclogy, pharmacy, and dietary services. Such services may be provided
through a contract or agreement;

(4) Short-term hospital means a hospital that (a) is primarily
devoted to the diagnosis and treatment of individuals requiring short-term
treatment or treatment of diagnosis consistent with the medical support
available and (b) has written coordination agreements with a general acute
hospital for transfers and quality assurance programs. short-term hospital
does not mean a facility for the treatment of mental diseases, a
rehabilitation hospital, or a substance abuse treatment center;

(5) Rehabilitation hospital means a hospital which is operated for
the primary purpose of assisting in the rehabilitation of disabled persons
through an integrated program of medical and other services provided under
profesaional supervision;

(6) Long-term care hospital means any hospital, any distinct part of
any hospital, or any portion of a hospital which is primarily devoted to
providing the care and services as set forth in subdivisions (10), (11), and
(20) of this section;

(7) Psychiatric or mental hospital means a hospital which is
primarily engaged in providing to inpatients, by or under the supervision of a
physician, psychiatric services for the diagnosis and treatment of mentally
ill persons;

(8) Emergency hospital or treatment center means a hospital
primarily devoted to the diagnosis and treatment of individuals requiring
emergency outpatient services and emergency care and with written coordination
agreements with a general acute hospital for transfers and quality assurance
programs;

(9) Health clinic means an institution, a facility, a place, a
building, or any distinct part of an institution, a facility, a place, or a
building, not licensed as a hospital, in which advice, counseling, diagnosis,
treatment, surgery, care, or services relating to the preservation or
maintenance of health are provided on an outpatient basis and for a period not
exceeding twenty-four consecutive hours primarily or exclusively to persons
not residing or confined in such institution, facility, place, building, or

distinct part of such institution, facility, place, or building. Health
clinic includes, but is not 1limited to, a public health clinic or an
ambulatory surgical center. Satellite clinics operated on an intermittent

basis at a specific location or site and providing services within a portion
of the total geographic area served by a licensed health clinic need not be
separately licensed but may be operated as a part of a parent clinic and share
administration and services. Health clinic does not include the residence,
cffice, clinic, or any distinct part of the residence, office, or clinic of a
physician or association of physicians in which counseling. diagnosis,
treatment, care, or services relating to the preservation or maintenance of
health are provided by a physician or physicians or other health care
professionals under the supervision of a physician or physicians, any other
health practitioner or association of practitioners, or any practitioner
licensed pursuant to Chapter 71 unless such residence, office, cliniec, or
distinct part of the residence, office, or clinic is an ambulatory surgical

center or unless ten or more abortions, as defined in subdivision (1) of
section 28-326, are performed during any one calendar week in such residence,
office, clinic, or distinct part of the residerce, office, or clinic. Health

clinic does not include an institution, a facility, a place, a building., or
any distinct part of an institution, a facility, a place, or a building which
provides only routine health screenings, health education, or immunizations.
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For purposes of this subdivision, routine health screenings means the
collection of health data through the administration of a screening tool
designed for a specific health problem, evaluation and comparison of results
to referral «criteria, and referral to appropriate sources for care, if
indicated, and screening tool means a simple interview or testing procedure to
collect basic information on health status;

(10) Skilled nursing facility means any institution, facility,
place, or building or a distinct part of any institution, facility, place, or
building which is primarily devoted to providing to inpatients skilled nursing
care and related services for patients who require medical or nursing care or
rehabilitation of injured, disabled, or sick persons. Unless a waiver is
granted pursuant to section 71-2017.06, a skilled nursing facility shall use
the services of (a) a licensed registered nurse for at least eight consecutive
hours per day, seven days per week and (b) a licensed registered nurse or
licensed practical nurse on a twenty-four-hour basis seven days per week.
Except when waived under section 71-2017.06, a skilled nursing facility shall
designate a licensed registered nurse or licensed practical nurse to serve as
a charge nurse on each tour of duty. The Director of Nursing Services shall
be a licensed registered nurse, and this requirement shall not be waived. The
Director of Nursing Services may serve as a charge nurse only when the skilled
nursing facility has an average daily occupancy of sixty or fewer residents;

(11) Intermediate care facility means any institution, facility,
place, or building in which accommodation and board for a period exceeding
twenty-four consecutive hours and also nursing care and related medical
services are provided for two or more nonrelated individuals who are ill1,
injured, or disabled but not in need of hospital or skilled nursing facility
care, but who by reason of illness, disease, injury, deformity, disability,
convalescence, or physical or mental infirmity require such nursing care and
related medical services. An intermediate care facility shall provide at
least one licensed registered nurse or licensed practical nurse on duty on the
day shift seven days per week and at least one licensed registered nurse,
licensed practical nurse, or eare staff member medication aide on duty on the
other two shifts seven days per week. An intermediate care facility shall
provide a Director of Nursing Services, who shall be a licensed registered
nurse, to administer, supervise, delegate, and evaluate nursing and nursing
support services of the facility. The Director of Nursing Services shall
serve on the day shift five days per week, eight hours per day, except when it
is necessary to vary working hours to provide supervision on other shifts, and
may satisfy the day-shift nurse requirement for five of seven days per week if
he or she can meet both the nursing care needs of the patients or residents
for that shift and his or her administrative and supervisory responsibilities
as Director of Nureing Services;

(12) Intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded means any
institution, facility, place, or building, not licensed as a hospital, that
provides accommodation, board, training or habilitation services, advice,
counseling, diagnosis, treatment, and care, including nursing care and related
medical services, for a period exceeding twenty-four consecutive hours for
fifteen or more nonrelated individuals who have mental retardation or related
conditions, including epilepsy, cerebral palsy, or other developmental
disabilities. The requirement of fifteen or more nonrelated individuals shall
not apply to any intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded which
has a valid license as of January 1, 1988;

(13) Assisted-living facility means any institution, facility,
place, or building in which there are provided for a period exceeding
twenty-four consecutive hours, through ownership, contract, or preferred
provider arrangements, accommodation, board, and an array of services for
assistance with or provision of personal care, activities of daily living,
health maintenance activities, or other supportive services, as defined in
section 71-20,115, for four or more nonrelated individuals who have been
determined to need or want these services. Assisted living promotes resident
self-direction and participation in decisions which emphasize independence,
individuality, privacy, dignity, and residential surroundings. This
definition does not include (a) those homes, apartments, or facilities
providing casual care at irregular intervals and (b) those homes, apartments,
or facilities in which a competent resident provides or contracts for his or
her own personal or professional services if no more than twenty-five percent
of the residents receive such services. A competent resident is someone who
has the capability and capacity to make an informed decision;

(14) Mental health center means any institution, facility, place, or
building, not licensed as a hospital, which is used to provide for a pericd
exceeding twenty-four consecutive hours accommodation, board, and advice,
counseling, diagnosis, treatment, care, or services primarily or exclusively
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to persons residing or confined in the institution, facility, place, or
building who are afflicted with a mental disease, disorder, or disability;

(15) Center for the developmentally disabled means any residential
institution, facility, place, or building, not licensed as a hospital, which
is used to provide accommodation, board, ard training, advice, counseling,
diagnosis, treatment, care, including medical care when appropriate, or
services primarily or exclusively to four or more perscns residing in the
institution, facility, place, or building who have developmental disabilities;

{16) Substance abuse treatment center means any institution,
facility, place, or building, not licensed as a hospital, including any
private dwelling, which is used to provide residential care, treatment,
services, maintenance, accommodation, or board in a group setting primarily or
exclusively for individuals who are substance abusers. Substance abuse
treatment center includes those settings which provide programs and services
on an outpatient basis primarily or exclusively to individuals who are
substance abusers but not services that can be rendered only by a physician or

within the confines of a hospital. Specific types or categories of substance
abuse treatment centers may be further defined by appropriate rule and
regulation of the department not inconsistent with this definition. For

purposes of this subdivision, substance abuse means the abuse of substances
which have significant mood-changing or perception-changing capacities, which
are 1likely to be physiologically or psychologically addictive, and the
continued use of which may result in negative social consequences, and abuse
means the use of substances in ways that have or are likely to have
significant adverse social conseguences;

(17) Home health agency means a public agency, private organization,
or subdivision of such an agency or organizaticn which is primarily engaged in
providing skilled nursing care or a minimum of one other therapeutic service
as defined by the department on a full-time, part-time, or intermittent basis
to patients in a place of temporary or permanent residence used as the
patient's home under a plan of care as prescribed by the attending physician
and which meets the rules, regulations, and standards as established by the
department. Nothing in this subdivieion shall be construed to require (a) a
physician's plan of care, (b} a summary repcrt to the physician, (c) a
progress report, or (d) a discharge summary when only personal care or
assistance with the activities of daily living, as such terms are defined in
section 71-6602, are provided. Parent home health agency means the primary
home health agency which establishes, maintains, and assures administrative
and supervisory control of branch offices and subunits. Branch office means 2
home health agency which is at a location or site providing services within a
portion of the total geographic area served by the parent agency and is in
sufficient proximity to share administration, supervision, and services with
its parent agency in a manner that renders it unnecessary £or the branch
independently to meet licensure requirements. A branch office shall be part
of its parent home health agency and share administration and services.
Subunit means a home health agency which serves patients in a geographic area
different from that of the parent agency and which, by virtue of the distance
between it and the parent agency, is Jjudged incapable of sharing
administration, supervision, and services on a daily basis and shall
independently meet the licensing requirements for home health agencies. Home
health agency does not include private duty nursing registries as long as the
private duty nursing registrant is the direct payee from the patient. Home
health agency does not apply to the practice of home health care by other
licensed medical persons as authorized by the practice of their particular
specialty nor to the individuals providing homemaker or chore services within
the home;

(18) Developmental disability means a severe, chronic disability of
a person which (a) is attributable to a mental or physical impairment or
combination of mental and physical impairment, (b) is manifested before the
person attains the age of twenty-two, {c) is likely to continue indefinitely,
(d) results in substantial functional limitations in three or more of the
following areas of major life activity: Self-care; receptive and expressive
language; learning; mobility; self-direction; capacity for independent living;
and economic self-sufficiency, and (e) reflects the person's need for a
combination and sequence of special interdisciplinary or generic care,
treatment, or other services which are of lifelcong or extended duration and
are individually planned and coordinated;

(19) Qualified mental retardation prcfessional means any person who
meets the requirements of 42 C.F.R. 483.430(a);

(20) Nursing facility means any institution, facility, place, or
building or a distinct part of any institution, facility, place, or building
which is primarily devoted to providing to inpatients nursing care and related
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services for patients who require medical or nursing care or rehabilitation of
injured, disabled, or sick persons. Unless a waiver is granted pursuant to
section 71-2017.07, a nursing facility shall use the services of (a) a
licensed registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours per day, seven
days per week and (b) a licensed registered nurse or licensed practical nurse
on a twenty-four-hour basis seven days per week. Except when waived under
section 71-2017.07, a nursing facility shall designate a licensed registered
nurse or licensed practical nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of
duty. The Director of Nursing Services shall be a licensed registered nurse,
and this requirement shall not be waived. The Director of Nursing Services
may serve as a charge nurse only when the nursing facility has an average
daily occupancy of sixty or fewer residents:

(21) Department means the Department of Health and Human Services
Requlation and Licensure;

(22) Ambulatory surgical center means any facility, ‘not licensed as
a hospital, {a) the primary purpose of which is to provide surgical services
to patients not requiring hospitalization, in which the patient is admitted to
and discharged from such facility within the same working day and is not
permitted to stay overnight, (b) which meets all state licensure requirements
of a health clinic pursuant to subdivision (9) of this section, and (c) which
has qualified for a written agreement with the Health Care Finance
Administration of the United States Department of Health and Human Services or
its successor to participate in medicare as an ambulatory surgical center as
defined in 42 C.F.R. 416 et seq. or which receives other third-party
reimbursement for facility services. Ambulatory surgical center does not
include an office or clinic used solely by a practitioner or group of
practitioners in the practice of medicine, dentistry, or podiatry;

(23) Public health clinic means the department, any county,
city-county, or multicounty health department, or any private not-for-profit
family planning clinic licensed as a health clinic; and

(24) Limited-service rural hospital means a facility which (a)
provides inpatient care to ill or injured persons prior to their
transportation to a hospital or provides inpatient medical care to persons
needing such care for a period of no longer than ninety-six hours, (b) is
located no less than twenty road miles from the nearest hospital, {(c) may have
up to fifteen acute care inpatient beds and can participate in the swing-bed
program, (d) makes available emergency services on a twenty-four-hour basis,
and (e) 1s required to have formal agreements with at least one hospital and
other appropriate providers for such services as patient referral and
transfer, communications systems, provision of emergency and nonemergency
transportation, and backup medical and emergency services.

Sec. 35. Section 71-2023, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-2023. The Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and
Licensure shall issue licenses for the operation of health care facilities
subject to sections 71-2017 to 71-2029 and the Nebraska Nursing Hcme Act which
are found to comply with such sections or act and such rules and regulations
as are lawfully adopted and promulgated by the department. As a condition for
licensure or renewal of a license, such institutions shall submit to the
department a 1list of the names of all individual owners, partners, limited
liability company members, and members of boards of directors owning or
managing such institutions and any other persons with financial interests or
investments in such institutions. Every such licensed institution shall have
a sign prominently posted in the lobby or entry area of such institution.
Such sign shall be in the form of a printed card with a minimum height of
twenty inches and a width of fourteen inches with each letter to be a minimum
of one-fourth inch in height. The sign shall contain the name, street
a-ddress, city, state, and zip code of all individual owners, partners, limited
liability company members, and members of the board of directors owning or
managing such institution, except that the name of any owner who owns less
than five percent of the institution shall not be included on the sign.

The department may (1) deny, suspend, or revoke licenses of such
health care facilities or (2) take other disciplinary measures against the
license of any such health care facility, other than a hospital, on any of the
following grounds:

(a) Violation of any of the provisions of sections 71-2017 to
71-2029 or the Nebraska Nursing Home Act or the rules and regulations lawfully
adepted and promulgated pursuant theretc:

(b) Permitting, aiding, or abetting the commission of any unlawful
act;

{c) Conduct or practices detrimental to the health or safety of
patients, residents, and employees of the facility, except that this

830 ¥l 2%



LB 1354 LB 1354

subdivision shall not be construed to have any reference to healing practices
authorized by law;

(d) Failure to allow a state long-term care ombudsman Or an
ombudsman advocate access to such facility for the purposes of investigation
necessary to carry out the duties of the office of the state long-term care
ombudsman as specified in the rules and regulations promulgated by the
Department of Health and Human Services;

{e) Discrimination or retaliation against an employee or resident of
any such facility who has presented a grievance or information to the office
of the state long-term care ombudsman:

(£) Violation of the Emergency Box Drug Act; ex

(g) Failure to file a report reguired by section 71-168.02; or

(h) Violation of the Medication Aide Act.

If the Department o¢f Health and Human Services Regulation and
Licensure determines to deny, suspend, or revoke a license, it shall send to
the applicant or licensee, by either registered or certified mail, a notice
setting forth the particular reasons for the determination. The denial,
suspension, or revocation shall become final thirty days after the mailing of
the notice unless the applicant or licensee, within such thirty-day period,
requests a hearing in writing. Thereupon the applicant or licensee shall be
given a fair hearing befcre the department and shall have the right to present
such evidence as may be proper. On the basis of such evidence, the
determination involved shall be affirmed or set aside, and a copy of such
decision setting forth the finding of facts and the particular reasons upon
which it is based shall be sent by either registered or certified mail to the
applicant or licensee. The decision shall become final thirty days after the
copy is mailed unless the applicant or licensee, within such thirty-day
period, appeals the decision under section 71-2027. The procedure governing
hearings authorized by this section shall be in accordance with rules and
requlations adopted and promulgated by the department. A full and complete

record shall be kept of all proceedings. Witnesses may be subpoenaed by
either party and shall be allowed fees at a rate prescribed by the rules and
regulations.

Other disciplinary actions taken shall be in accordance with the
applicable provisions of sections 71-2023.01 to 71-2023.07 or 71-6025 to
71-6031.

Sec. 36. Section 71-2024, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:
71-2024. To protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public

and to insure to the greatest extent possible the efficient, adequate, and
safe practice of health care in any hospital or related institution as defined
in sections 71-2017 to 71-2029 consistent with the Medigation Aide Act, the
Nebraska Nursing Home Act, the Uniform Controlled Substances Act, the Uniform
Licensing Law, and sections 28-1437 to 23-1439.05, 71-2017 to 71-2029,
71-20,11% to 71-20,119, $1-6503 and 71-6601 to 71-6615, anrd Fi-676% +e
Fi-6333 the department shall adopt, promulgate, and enforce rules,
regulations, and standards with respect to the different types of hospitals
and related institutions except nursing homes to be licensed hereunder as may
be designed tc further the accomplishment of the purposes of sections 71-2017
to 71-2029. Such rules, regulations, and standards shall be modified,
amended, or rescinded from time to time in the public interest by the
department. The department, with the advice of the Nursing Home Advisory
Council, shall adopt, promulgate, and enforce rules, regulations, and
standards with respect to nursing homes. Such rules, regulaticns, and
standards shall be in compliance with the Nebraska Nursing Home Act. Such
rules, regulations, and standards shall be modified, amended, or rescinded
from time to time in the public interest by the department with the advice of
the Nursing Home Advisory Council.

Sec. 37. The Department of Health and Human Serviges Regulation and
Licensure may adopt and promulgate rules and requlations which shall ensure
proper storage, handling, and disposal of medication in facilities and schools
as defined in sectign 11 of this act.

Sec. 38. Section 71-6008, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-6008. As used in the Nebraska Nursing Home Act, unless the

context otherwise requires, the definiticns found in sections 71-6665 71-6010
to 71-6017.01 shall apply.

Sec. 39. Section 71-6015, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-6015. Orderly shall mean an employee of the nursing home, other
than a registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, eare ataff member
medication aide, or nurse's aide, who performs routine or heavy work., but
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shall not include persons hired by a nursing home for the primary purpose of
(1) preparing or aiding in the preparation of meals for residents or (2)
maintaining the physical facilities of the nursing home.

Sec. 40. Section 71-6038, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-6038. For purposes of sections 71-6038 to 71-6042, unless the
context otherwise requires:

(1) Department shall mean the Department of Health and Human
Services Regulation and Licensure; and

+2 ¢care gtaff member shall mean a Rursing assistart whe meets £he
folliewing gqualifieatienet+ {a) Has attained the age of eighteens -(b)-(i)- priex
£e ©Oeteber I+ 1996+ fer mursing aosisktants akt ail RuFYing homes, ond eam and
after oueh date for nursing assietanks &t intermediate care faeilities for the
mentally retarded; has compleeed training approved by +the department of at
least minebty hours eeonsioking of a basie ident ecare of no £ +han
tvwenty heurs and arn advenced eourse consisting eof me fewef +han forety hours im
ph legy; dication administratien,; apd toexration by of
ar Erat pivs ak leask thirey heafs of anaEemy and physielegy
e aéva-neeé +therapeuties +f pot ineluded in the basie resident eare ge or
4i3)- em or after Oecteber 17> 1956+ for rursing aggistants at all nursing hemes
ether than intermediate eare facilikies fer the memtally retarded (&) hae
completed training appreved by the depasrt £ of at £ orre hundred £ifteen

houreo econsisting of a basie ident eare e of ne £ thanp Ey-£ive
hours and & advanced ecourse consiating of ne fewer thon ferey heurs in
eh gy dieation administration; and exygen administratien by meana of
an ye trater or {B) has passed & written oF efai examination and
competeney evaluakion dJdeemed +£o meek £he fed 1 £3 hour-exraining
reeguirement for a murse aide and saeeessfeliy eempieted a-a advaneed eeurse
eonsioking of at least ferky h of ph Togy; meé-zeatieﬂ adminiotration,
and ewxygen administration by meangs of an Yo Exak - e ha-s reeeived
a grade of eighty pereent er higher in an ad a -Eese 4 da é by

the deparetments has reeeived a grade ef eighty perecent or higher 4n a
nen-faeility-based program epproved by £he department; or has suceessfully
compieted & eeurse in another state whieh has been approved by the department
and has reeceived a grade of eighty percent or higher 4n an advanced ecourse
teat eadministered by the department: and -(d) has been approved by the Aursing
heme edminiatrater and +the department +eo administer eoral ard external
medication and exyger a3 provided in seaetien 71-6501i— AR individual whe fatls
the advaneed eeurse test administered by +the department three times in
sueeession chall retake the advaneced course corsisting of neo fewer tham £forty
heurs in ph legy; medicaki administratien; and oxygen adminigstratien by
means eof an owxygen concentrater befere the individual shall be permitted teo
retake the test+ An individual whe has been approved by the deparkment as o
eare ataff member 9hal: be rekested every +hree years eon medieation
administration ard oxygen administration by means of an exyger conecenkrater
and ghaiil reeeive a grade eof eighty pereent er higher op sueh fest- AR
individual who han beer approved by the department as a care gtaff member whe
fails +he +test on medication admimiskration ard exygen administratien by

exygen ceneertrater three times in gsueceession shall retal £he 4 d eare
eaurse of RO fewer £han forey heours +r pharmaceleogy medieation
adminigtratieny; and oxygen administratien by of an ye trat

befoere +the individual shall be allewed te take the test:r An individual whe
hae neot worked for a period ef three years as am approved eare ostaff member
shatt compiete an appreved forty-heour pharmaceiogy and medtreation
adminiskratien ceurse and reeeive & grade of eighty pereent or higher or ar
advaneed eourse +test administered by £he department- Jo maintainm £he atatus
of an appreved eare astaff ber, sueh LY shall attend +£welwve hours ef
inserviee PpPrograms wiEh topies dealing 4in medieatiena er medicatien
adminiatration and oxygen administration by means of an exygen concenkratex
every three yearas

433> (2) Nursing assistant shall mean any person, other than a
licensed registered or practical nurse, employed by a nursing home for the
purpose of aiding a 1licensed registered or practical nurse through the
performance of nonspecialized tasks related to the personal care and comfort
of residents. +

+4}+ External medicatien shall mean a drug that 45 te be applied
topically te the skin, by drop to the ears, eyes; er mese,; or by a reckal
SuppestEory: and

+5) ©ral medicatien shall mear a drug that ie to ke taken by the
moukth end shall inelude sublingual and buceal roukes of administratiear

Sec. 41. Section 71-6602, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:
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71-6602. As used in sections 71-6601 to 71-6615, unless the context
otherwise requires:

(1) Activities of daily living shall mean assistance with
ambulation, toileting, feeding, and similar activities;

(2) Administering mediecation shall mear giving e desage unit of a
drug te a heme Realth ageney patienes

43) Assistanee with medieation shall mean the sterage of medieatieny
handling and opening contaimera of mediecatieny reminding heme healeh ageney
patiente of +the Eime feor tale dication; and assistenece with e
application of topieal medieatieny

44} Basic therapeutic care shall mean basic health care procedures,
including, but not limited to, measuring vital signs, applying hot and cold

applications and nonsterile dressings, and assisting with, but not
administering, intermnal and external medications which are normally
self-administered. Basic therapeutic care shall not include health care

procedures which require the exerclse of nursing or medical judgment;

45 (3) Department shall mean the Department of Health and Human
Services Regulation and Licensure;

{6 (4) Home health agency shall mean a home health agency as
defined in section 71-2017.01;

433+ (5) Home health aide shall mean a person who is employed by a
home health agency to provide personal care, assistance with the activities of
daily 1living, and basic therapeutic care to patients of the home health
agency:

48} (6) Personal care shall mean bathing, hair care, nail care,
shaving, dressing, oral care, and similar activities;

49 (7) Supervised practical training shall mean training in a
laboratory or other setting in which the trainee demonstrates knowledge while
performing tasks on an individual under the direct supervision of a registered
nurse or licensed practical nurse; and

438} (8) Vvital signs shall mean temperature, pulse, respiration, and
blood pressure.

Sec. 42. Section 71-6605, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

71-6605. Home health aides may perform only perscnal care,
assistance with the activities of daily living, and basic therapeutic care. A
home health aide may provide assiaktance with medication but shail net
admimioter mediecation or prefill syringes with medieatiem only in gompliance
with the Medication BAide Act. Home health aides may not perform acts which
require the exercise of nursing or medical judgment.

Sec. 43. Section 79-249, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1is
amended to read:

79-249. The Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and
Licensure shall adopt and promulgate rules and requlations for conducting
school health inspections, the qualifications of the person or persons
authorized to make such inspections, and the health conditions to be observed
and remedied and shall furnish to school authorities regulations and other
useful materials for carrying out the purposes of sections 79-248 to 79-253.

Qn_gnﬂ_gj;g;_ggly 1, 1999, no staff member of any school shall

administer ess the school complies with the applicable

requirements of the Medication Aide A Notwithstanding any other provision,
nothing in the act shall be ggnatrugg ;9 require any school to employ or use a
school nurse or medication aide in order to be in compliance with the agt.

Sec. 44. Section 81-3201, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997, is
amended to read:

81-3201. (1) The Director of Regulation and Licensure appointed by
the Governor for the Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and
Licensure shall (a) have administrative experience in an executive capacity
and some special training in public health work and (b) be either a graduate
of a recognized school of medicine and licensed to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Nebraska or a person with a recognized and
demonstrated expertise in and knowledge of health and human services delivery.
If the director appointed is not a licensed physician, the Governor shall
appoint a chief medical officer to be responsible for oversight of health
issues in the health and human services system, as defined in section 81-3003,
and decisions in contested cases under the Uniform Licensing Law as specified
in section 71-155.01 and of health care facilities and occupations as
specified in this section.

(2) The chief medical officer 1is subject to confirmation by a
majority of the members of the Legislature. The chief medical officer shall
be a graduate of a recognized school of medicine and licensed to practice
medicine and surgery in the State of Nebraska and have scme special training
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in public health work. If a chief medical officer is appointed, he or she
shall perform the duties under the Uniform Licensing Law specified in section
71-155.01 and shall be the final decisionmaker in contested cases of (a) the
health care facilities defined in section 71-2017.01 arising under sections
71-2023, 71-2023.01 to 71-2023.07, 71-6025 to 71-6031, 71-6042, 3%3-6%i3- and
81-604.03, {b) boarding homes under section 71-5906, and (c) occupations
referenced in sections 71-6038+ and 71-6039, + 71-6702, and 71-6710-

Sec. 45. Sections 6, 7, and 46 of this act become operative three
calendar months after the adjournment of this legislative session. The other
sections of this act become operative on their effective date.

Sec. 46. Original sections 71-1002 and 71-1339, Reissue Revigsed
Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.

Sec. 47. Original sections 71-2023, 71-6008, 71-6015, 71-6038,
71-6602, 71-6605, and 79-249, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and
sections 71-1911, THES 2108878 0, 71-2024, and 81-3201, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1997, are repealed.

Sec. 48. The following sections are outright repealed: Sections

71-2050 to 71-2055, 71-6009, 71-6501, 71-6701, and 71-6703 to 71-6717, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, section 83-1227, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1996, and section 71-6702, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1997.

Sec. 49. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when
passed and approved according to law.
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